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Planning Department      
REPORT NO. A-05-2021 

 
To:  Committee of Adjustment  

From:  Jennifer Laforest 
 
Date:  June 9 2021 
 
Subject: Minor Variance – West Hawkesbury (Rural Policy Area) 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Committee of Adjustment accept planning report NO. A-05-2021.  

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Committee of Adjustment review a proposal for minor variance for the 
property bearing the Roll Number 0209.006.001.28498 at 1657 Eaux Plaisibles. 

 To request a minor variance to Section 5.5(b) of the Zoning By-law in order to reduce the 
required interior side yard (East and West) from 6.0m to 5.8m;  
 

 To request a minor variance to Section 15.1(a)(ii) of the Zoning By-law to construct a non-
habitable shed and an inground pool with a combined floor area of 56m2 within a flood plain (FP) 
zone. 

  
Preamble  
 
The report consists in presenting the application for a minor variance.  The application was received May 
2nd 2021. The application for minor variance was filed by Jean Paul Renaud and Lucie Lacombe for a 
property at 1657 Eaux Plaisibles with the legal description Plan 46M-71. 
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Subject Site  
  
1657 Eaux Plaisibles a 1.09 acre waterfront residential property located on the South shoreline of the 
Ottawa River in Riviera Estates Subdivision.  The property is a vacant lot. The Riviera Estates Subdivision 
was approved by the former Township of West Hawkesbury in 1998.   
 
The subject property is zoned RE-2 (Rural Estate Special Exception) and FP (Flood Plain).   While 
subject to a Flood Plain Zoning, the rear property line does not correspond to the water’s edge.   The 
property owners have applied for a building permit to construct a Single Detached Dwelling.   The 
property owner has proposed a building location with reduced side yard setbacks.  The property owner 
has also proposed that a shed and a pool be located within the rear yard between the dwelling and the 
high water mark.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

View – Topographic Survey Plan – Andre Barrette Surveying  
 
Analysis  
 
The following section contains a review of the applicable policies from the 2020 Provincial Policy 
Statement (PPS), UCPR Official Plan and Champlain Township’s Zoning By-Law.  
 
2020 Provincial Policy Statement  
 
The 2020 Provincial Policy Statement provides policies for flooding areas and development in settlement 
areas.  Flooding and Hazzard Control Policies  
 

3.1.1 Development shall generally be directed, in accordance with guidance developed by the 
Province (as amended from time to time), to areas outside of: b) hazardous lands adjacent to 
river, stream and small inland lake systems which are impacted by flooding hazards and/or 
erosion hazards.  
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3.1.4 Despite policy 3.1.2, development and site alteration may be permitted in certain areas 
associated with the flooding hazard along river, stream and small inland lake systems: b) where 
the development is limited to uses which by their nature must locate within the floodway, including 
flood and/or erosion control works or minor additions or passive non-structural uses which do not 
affect flood flows. 
 

Official Plan – United Counties of Prescott and Russell  
 
Schedule ‘A.’ of the United Counties of Prescott and Russell Official Plan designates the subject lands as 
part of the ‘Rural Policy Area’.  Schedule ‘C’ of the United Counties of Prescott and Russell Official Plan 
demonstrates a ‘Flood Plain’ and ‘Slope Condition’.  
 
Rural Policy Area  
 

2.5.2.3.  The rural area is not the principal sector for residential development. Population growth is 
intended to be directed to the Urban Policy Area and Community Policy Area. The intent 
of this Official Plan however is not to prohibit residential development in the rural areas, 
but rather to provide a framework for appropriate country lot development which will 
support the objective of preserving the identity and character of the rural and urban area. 

 
Flood and Erosion   
 

6.5.1    It is recognized that flood plains and erosion hazards may exist which are not designated 
on Schedule C, particularly along the Ottawa River and its tributaries. In reviewing 
development applications, the approval authority shall require that the proponent of a 
development demonstrate that there are no flood hazards and erosion hazards prior to 
the submission of the development application for formal review and processing. 

 
Township of Champlain Zoning By-Law  
 
As indicated, Schedule B of the Champlain Township Zoning By-law identifies 1657 as zoned Residential 
Estate Special Exception (RE-2) and Flood Plain (FP).  
 
Development Regulations  

 
1. Residential Estate – Special Exception Zone # 2 

 
The intent of the Residential Estate Special Exception Zone is to allow for single detached 
dwellings on private well and septic services.  The special exception zone was designed to allow 
for a reduced lot frontage of 30.  The standard lot frontage requirement for Rural Estate and Rural 
Residential Zones is 45m.  
 
As per section 5.5(b), the minimum required side yard for residential developments including 
Single Detached Dwellings is 6m.   

 
 

2. Flood Plain (FP) Zone  
The intent of the flood plain zone is to limit development in hazardous areas.  Champlain 
Township’s Zoning By-law accommodates only limited development in Flood Plain Zones 
including non-habitable accessory buildings and marine facilities.  Developments are required to 
be under 50m2.  
 
As per section 15.1, (a) Permitted Uses: (i) Development and site alterations shall not be 
permitted within a flood plain or within 15 m of a flood plain. (ii)(3.) Non-habitable detached 
accessory building or structure to an existing use, which does not exceed a floor area of 50 
square metres and a height of 5 metres. 
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Proposed Variance 
 
The applicants will therefore require a variance to the following sections of the zoning by-law: 
 

 Section 5.5(b) of the Zoning By-law in order to reduce the required interior side yard (East and 
West) from 6.0m to 5.8m;  

 
 Section 15.1(a)(ii) of the Zoning By-law to construct a non-habitable shed and an inground pool 

with a combined floor area of 56m2 within a flood plain (FP) zone. 
 
Variance Test  
 
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act there are four tests a minor variance must meet:  
 

1. Is the application minor? 
2. Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the lands in question? 
3. Does the application conform to the general intent of the Zoning By-law? 
4. Does the application conform to the general intent of the Official Plan? 

 
It is important to note that to consider any application a ‘minor variance’ it must meet all four tests. 
 

1. We can consider this variance as minor? 
 
The application may be considered minor as the proposal is related to a lot of record which 
exists with reduced frontage.  The application may also be considered minor as the combined 
area of the shed and the pool is 56m2.  Individually, the accessory structures are below the 
maximum allowances of the zoning by-law.  
 

2. The minor variance is desirable for the proper development of the land in question.   
 
The proposed variance is to facilitate the construction of a single detached dwelling on a lot 
of record within an approved plan of subdivision.  Single detached dwellings on private 
services are the primary intended use for the property.  The use is also compatible with the 
characteristics of existing development in the surrounding area.  The site plan generally 
conforms to the development plan for the property as envisioned in the 1998 subdivision 
agreement.  
 

3. Does the application conform to the general intent of the Zoning By-law? 
 
The property is zoned as RE-2 and FP.  The intent is to allow Single Detached Dwellings on 
Private Services.  The general intent of the zoning bylaw is  not to prohibit development in the 
‘Flood Plain Zone’ but allow developments which are in keeping with use and nature of 
waterfront properties where limited risk for hazard and public safety.   
 
The proposal does not involve construction of habitable areas within the ‘Flood Plain’ Zone.   
The primary use of the property continues to be Single Detached Dwelling.   
 

4. Does the application conform to the general intent of the Official Plan? 
 
The intent of the Official Plan of the United Counties of Prescott and Russell is to direct 
limited residential development to rural lands and areas and to encourage development 
outside the areas with hazards and flooding.   The Official Plan is careful to indicate that for 
lots of record, and upon the receipt of supporting studies to reduce ricks, that limited 
development way take place.  
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Conditions 
 

1. That the proposed accessory buildings and structures within the Flood Plain (FP) Zone (shed and 
swimming pool) not interfere with any required outflow drain to the Ottawa River.  
 

2. That the property owner submits a slope stability report in conjunction with or prior the building 
permit application for the proposed swimming pool.  

 
Notification  
 
On May 31st 2021 a Notice of a Virtual Committee of Adjustment meetings sent by mail to the property 
owners within a 60 meters radius of the subject property and to the agencies prescribed by the Planning 
Act.   The Township of Champlain also posted signage for the application on the subject property.  A 
revised notice was provided on June 1st 2021 by personal service delivery.  The revised notice was 
required to clarify that the proposed variance to reduce the side yard was applicable to both the East and 
West property lines.   
 
Administration has not received correspondence from the adjacent neighbours expressing concern for the 
project.  A copy of the notices issued on May 31st 2021 and June 1st 2021 have been attached to the 
meeting agenda.  
 
Circulation  
 
Director of Public Works’ Comments 
 
New shed and pool should be located outside any drainage outflow to the Ottawa River.  
  
Chief Building Official Comments 
 
A report from the Chief Building Official has been attached to this report.  
 
Conclusion 
The minor variance test is in place to ensure that site conditions are mitigated as best possible to avoid 
future risk.   In my opinion, the applicant has demonstrated that the single detached dwelling, shed and 
pool can be appropriately located on the subject property subject to conditions.  The proposed buildings 
respect the intended use of the property for rural residential development. 
 
As such, should the Committee of Adjustment have no further concerns, the above noted variances may 
be granted.  
 
 
    (Original signed by) 
________________________ 
Jennifer Laforest  
Urbaniste / Planner     
 
Attachments:  
 
A – Topographic Survey  
B – Report from the Chief Building Official  


